Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 14-01-01-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: The owner of 31 Payne Place would like to build a new detached, one-car garage
in the rear yard with a 2-foot setback to the side and rear lot lines where code requires at least 5 feet.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Property Location: 31 Payne Place
Background: The house at 31 Payne Place contains a 2-story house with a detached, one-car garage. The
dimensions of the current garage are 12’ wide by 18’ deep, and the structure sits approximately 2 feet off the
rear and side property lines. Although an alley runs along the rear property line, the garage is accessed off
the street.
The owner proposes to build a slightly larger new, detached one-car garage in the backyard. The new garage
would have the same 2-foot setback off the rear and side property lines but would extend two additional feet
west into the backyard. Code requires at least a 5-foot setback from both lot lines. See attached photos.
The property owner or her representative will be present to answer questions regarding the variance request.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use
The property is zoned R-1B Single Family Residential as are all surrounding properties.
Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the administrative
public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.
Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation only if
each of the above standards has been satisfied.
Staff Analysis
Harmony and Purpose: Several houses in the vicinity have garages that sit closer to the lot lines than the
required 5 feet. In addition the current garage sits at approximately 2 feet off the property lines. Thus, it is
doubtful that the encroachment of the proposed replacement garage would have a negative impact on the
harmony and purpose of the R-1B zoning classification.

Ability to Yield a Reasonable Return: Discussion on whether the property could yield a reasonable return
should be considered speculative and inconclusive without the advisement of a licensed real estate
appraiser. However, it seems possible that restricting the garage placement on such a small lot could impact
the ability to yield a reasonable return.
Plight Due to Unique Circumstances: Town staff finds a unique circumstance in relation to the garage
setbacks based on the small, narrow (50 feet wide) backyard and placement of the existing driveway.
Recommendation: Town staff recommends approval.
Zoning Board Action
____ Approved
____ Conditionally Approved
____ Denied
To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a.
The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b.
No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions found
to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c.
Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period, any
member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the opportunity
to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in accordance with the
applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for additional information.
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31 Payne Place

View of existing single-car garage from the street.
Proposed new garage would be two feet wider to
the right (further into the backyard). The
driveway would not change.

Looking east on the alley behind the existing garage.
The proposed new garage would be at the same
setback as the current garage. Many other garages on
the alley are closer than 5 feet to the property line.

Existing garage is approximately 2 feet off the rear and side property lines. The
new garage would be at the same setbacks but the structure would be two feet
wider, extending further west into the backyard.

31 Payne Place
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Notes

Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 14-01-02-SU

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Amended Special Use Permit Description: Addition of back-up generator and diesel tank on a new
concrete pad near the existing cell tower
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Property Location: 601 S. Main
Background: The Freedom gas
station at 601 S. Main currently has a
cell tower on the west side of the
building. At the base of the tower is a
concrete pad with mechanical
equipment and a chain-link fence.
The applicant is proposing to expand
the concrete pad by an area 4’ x 10’
on the southwest side of the existing
fenced enclosure and then to add a
back-up generator and diesel tank to support the cell tower. This area is already hard-surfaced, and
there is no opportunity to add landscaping. Bollards will be added around the new concrete pad. No
other changes are proposed for the site.
The applicant will be available to answer questions during the public hearing.
2. Zoning and Adjacent Land Use:
The property is zoned B-1 General Business as are all properties to the north, south, east, and west.
The property adjacent to the NE is Illinois State University property zoned S-1 University.
3. Staff Analysis
The Zoning Code sets forth general standards for Special Uses in Sec. 15.10-5(a)(2). Pertinent
standards include the following:
* Off-street parking and loading areas where required or provided, shall be located and designed in a
manner which will maximize the items referred to in Paragraph (a) above (including maximizing
pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience) and will minimize any adverse economic, noise,
glare or odor effects of the special use on adjoining or nearby properties;
* Screening and buffering materials shall be sufficient to insure that the proposed special use will have
no greater impact on surrounding land uses than other uses authorized as a matter of right;

* Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting shall be located and designed to maximize traffic safety
and compatibility and harmony with adjoining or nearby properties and so as to minimize glare, noise and
adverse economic impact on surrounding properties or authorized land uses;
* Required yards and open spaces shall be sufficient to insure that the proposed special use will have no
greater impact on surrounding land uses than other uses authorized as a matter of right;
* The site on which the special use is located shall be designed to make the proposed use generally
compatible with adjoining or nearby properties;
* The special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located and of the entire municipal code, including but not limited to Division 14, except as such
regulations may in each instance be modified by the President and Town Council pursuant to the
recommendations of the Zoning Board of Appeals or as allowed for a Planned Unit Development.
Standards specific to telecommunications towers are set forth in Sec. 15.15-6 and include
requirements for tower height and setback and the need to screen the area with fencing, landscaping
or walls or a combination thereof.
The Special Use standards are intended to ensure that specific uses do not negatively impact
surrounding properties. Staff believes the addition of support equipment is very minor and should not
impact the character nor the functionality of the site.
Staff Recommendation:
For the reasons set forth above, Town staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals forward a
positive recommendation on the proposed Amended Special Use Permit to the Town Council for final
action.
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601 S. Main

Legend
Parcels
Condo_Improve
Interstates
US_Highways
State_Highways
County_Highways
County_Rd
PAVED
UNPAVED

City_Streets
ALLEY
CITY_ARTERIAL
CITY_COLLECTOR
CITY_STREET
PRIVATE_STREET

Railroad
County

0

0.02
1: 1,195

0.0 Miles

By using any McGIS products or services, you indicate your acceptance of the Licensing Agreement:

http://www.McGIS.org/License

Printed: 1/9/2014 9:36:31 AM

Notes

